
1                    HUDSON COUNTY

                   PLANNING BOARD

2

3 RE:

                           :

4   REGULAR MEETING          :        TRANSCRIPT OF

                           :        PROCEEDINGS

5                            :

                           :

6 - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

              Hudson County Freeholders Chambers

7               Third Floor

              567 Pavonia Avenue

8               Jersey City, New Jersey

              Wednesday, April 19, 2014

9               6:30 p.m.

10 BEFORE:

11

      JAMES CRYAN, Chairman

12       DEMETRIO ARENCIBIA, PE, PE, County Engineer

      RENEE BETTINGER, Commissioner

13       DANIEL CHOFFO, Commissioner

      DOREEN DiDOMENICO, Freeholder

14       ALAIN GOMEZ, Alternate Commissioner

      ANTHONY ROMANO, Freeholder

15

16 ALSO PRESENT:

17       JOHN J. CURLEY, ESQ., Board Attorney

18       MASSIEL M. FERRARA, PE, ACIP, Board Secretary

19

20

21

22

23

24

25   Job No. NJ1795140

Page 1

Veritext/NJ Reporting Company
800-227-8440 973-410-4040



1                CHAIRMAN CRYAN:  Good evening.  I

2 would like to call this meeting of the Hudson County

3 Planning Board to order.  Counsel, has this meeting

4 been properly advertised?

5                MR. CURLEY:  Yes, Mr. Chairman.  The

6 meeting has been properly advertised in the Star

7 Ledger and the Jersey Journal.  Notice of the

8 meeting has been also been posted at the County

9 Clerk's office and the Clerk of the Board of Chosen

10 freeholders.

11                CHAIRMAN CRYAN:  Madam Secretary, may

12 have we have a roll call, please.

13                MS. FERRARA:  Commissioner Arencibia.

14                COMMSIONER ARENCIBIA:  Here.

15                MS. FERRARA:  Commissioner Bettinger.

16                COMMISSIONER BETTINGER:  Here.

17                MS. FERRARA:  Commissioner Choffo.

18                COMMISSIONER CHOFFO:  Here.

19                MS. FERRARA:  Commissioner

20 DiDomenico.

21                FREEHOLDER DiDOMENICO:  Here.

22                MS. FERRARA:  Commissioner Glembocki,

23 absent.  Commissioner Gomez.

24                COMMISSIONER GOMEZ:  Here.

25                MS. FERRARA:  Commissioner Holloway,

Page 2

Veritext/NJ Reporting Company
800-227-8440 973-410-4040



1 absent.  Commissioner Mehta, absent.  Commissioner

2 Ng, absent.  Commissioner Peralta, absent.

3 Commissioner Romano.

4                FREEHOLDER ROMANO:  Here.

5                MS. FERRARA:  Chairman Cryan.

6                CHAIRMAN CRYAN:  Here.

7                MS. FERRARA:  Mr. Chairman, we have a

8 quorum.

9                CHAIRMAN CRYAN:  Thank you.  Please

10 join me to salute the flag.

11               (Flag Salute.)

12                CHAIRMAN CRYAN:  Have all the

13 Commissioners had a chance to look at the minutes

14 from the last meeting?  Any questions?  Can I have a

15 motion?

16                MS. FERRARA:  On a motion made by

17 Commissioner Romano.  Second by Commissioner Gomez.

18           Commissioner Arencibia.

19                COMMSIONER ARENCIBIA:  Aye.

20                MS. FERRARA:  Commissioner Bettinger.

21                COMMISSIONER BETTINGER:  Aye.

22                MS. FERRARA:  Commissioner Choffo.

23                COMMISSIONER CHOFFO:  Aye.

24                MS. FERRARA:  Commissioner

25 DiDomenico.

Page 3

Veritext/NJ Reporting Company
800-227-8440 973-410-4040



1                FREEHOLDER DiDOMENICO:  Abstain.

2                MS. FERRARA:  Commissioner Gomez.

3                COMMISSIONER GOMEZ:  Aye.

4                MS. FERRARA:  Commissioner Romano.

5                FREEHOLDER ROMANO:  Abstain.

6                MS. FERRARA:  Chairman Cryan.

7                CHAIRMAN CRYAN:  Aye.

8                MS. FERRARA:  The motion has passed.

9 Next item on the agenda, Memorialization of

10 Resolutions Considered at the Previous Meeting,

11 starting with Application 2014-012-SP, Applicant 98

12 Adams Street, LLC; Location, 98 Adams Street; Block

13 18, Lot 25, in Hoboken.

14           On a motion made by Commissioner Choffo.

15 Second by Commissioner Bettinger.

16          Commissioner Bettinger.

17                COMMISSIONER BETTINGER:  Aye.

18                MS. FERRARA:  Commissioner Glembocki,

19 not present.  Commissioner Gomez.

20                COMMISSIONER GOMEZ:  Aye.

21                MS. FERRARA:  Commissioner Holloway,

22 not present.  Commissioner Ng, not present.

23 Commissioner Peralta, not present.  Chairman Cryan.

24                CHAIRMAN CRYAN:  Aye.

25                MS. FERRARA:  The motion has passed.

Page 4

Veritext/NJ Reporting Company
800-227-8440 973-410-4040



1 I want to remind the Commissioners that we're only

2 calling Commissioners to memorialize the resolution

3 if they were present at the last meeting.

4           The next resolution to be memorialized is

5 Application 2014-013-SP, Union City Board of

6 Education, located at 2214 Kennedy Boulevard, Block

7 119, Lot 11 through 22, in Union City.

8           On a motion made by Commissioner

9 Bettinger.  Second by Commissioner Gomez.

10          Commissioner Bettinger.

11                COMMISSIONER BETTINGER:  Aye.

12                MS. FERRARA:  Commissioner Glembocki,

13 not present.  Commissioner Gomez.

14                COMMISSIONER GOMEZ:  Aye.

15                MS. FERRARA:  Commissioner Holloway,

16 not present.  Commissioner Ng, not present.

17 Commissioner Peralta, not present.  Chairman Cryan.

18                CHAIRMAN CRYAN:  Aye.

19                MS. FERRARA:  The motion has passed.

20 The next on item on the agenda is Site Plans,

21 Subdivisions and other matters scheduled for Public

22 Hearing.  The application, 2014-015-SP; the

23 applicant, Township of North Bergen, located at

24 2100-2107 Kennedy Boulevard, Block 43 and Lot 48, in

25 North Bergen.

Page 5

Veritext/NJ Reporting Company
800-227-8440 973-410-4040



1                MR. CHENCASKIE:  Good evening, Mr.

2 Chairman, Members of the Board.  I'm Brian

3 Chencaskie.  I'm the attorney for North Bergen.

4 What I have in front of you this evening is a

5 parking lot on the corner of Kennedy and 21st

6 Street.  That parking lot is intended to serve as

7 the parking for a library annex.  The library annex

8 is located on the property just to the north, which

9 is 2119 through 2127 Kennedy Boulevard.  That is a

10 multi-tenant.  The Township leases a portion of that

11 building for the library annex.

12           We entered into a lease agreement for the

13 adjoining property, which was vacant at the time.

14 That lease agreement is for a period of five years.

15 The Township elected to go into that lease agreement

16 in lieu of condemning the property.  We do have or I

17 should say, the Township does have the option to

18 purchase that property if it determines to continue

19 the operation of the annex at the 2119 Kennedy

20 Boulevard location.

21           You have an application before you which

22 was submitted March 26th.  Included with that

23 application was a narrative from the Township

24 engineer, Derek McGrath, who is sitting to my left.

25 Mr. McGrath the outlined the previous use of the

Page 6

Veritext/NJ Reporting Company
800-227-8440 973-410-4040



1 property and what was proposed.  We conducted a

2 conference call with staff on April 3rd.  We

3 received written comments on April 8th, and those

4 were responded to on April 9th.  In this instance,

5 we only were asking to use the lot as a parking

6 facility.  Certainly, the Township no longer has an

7 interest in this property.  If some other use were

8 proposed, we would have to come back before this

9 Board.

10           I do have Mr. McGrath present, so if we

11 could have him sworn, we could certainly take

12 testimony as to the application.

13                CHAIRMAN CRYAN:  Is that microphone

14 on?

15                MR. CHENCASKIE:  Maybe I wasn't close

16 enough to it.

17                MR. McGRATH:  Is that better?  Can

18 you hear me?  I can usually speak plenty loud

19 without a mic, but I'll stay close.

20               (The witness is sworn.)

21                MR. CURLEY:  Could you please state

22 your name for the record and spell your last name?

23                MR. McGRATH:  My name is Derek,

24 D-e-r-e-k; middle initial, W; last name, McGrath,

25 M-c, capital G-r-a-t-h.

Page 7

Veritext/NJ Reporting Company
800-227-8440 973-410-4040



1                MR. CHENCASKIE:  Mr. McGrath, you

2 serve as Township Engineer for the Township of North

3 Bergen?

4                MR. McGRATH:  That's correct.

5                MR. CHENCASKIE:  How long have you

6 served in that capacity?

7                MR. McGRATH:  Since 1991.

8                MR. CHENCASKIE:  And you're a

9 licensed civil engineer in the state of New Jersey?

10                MR. McGRATH:  Yes, since 1984.

11                MR. CHENCASKIE:  And you're familiar

12 with site plans and preparation of same and have

13 testified before boards and commissions throughout

14 the state?

15                MR. McGRATH:  Yes, I have.

16                MR. CHENCASKIE:  Mr. Chairman, I will

17 submit Mr. McGrath as an expert in the field of

18 civil engineering.

19                CHAIRMAN CRYAN:  Any objections?

20                COMMISSIONER BETTINGER:  No.

21                MR. CHENCASKIE:  Thank you.  I'm

22 going to be asking you questions, Mr. McGrath.  Can

23 you describe to the Board what use is being proposed

24 by the Township?

25                MR. McGRATH:  Yes.  I believe you all

Page 8

Veritext/NJ Reporting Company
800-227-8440 973-410-4040



1 have an 11-by-17 sheet that shows you what I have

2 here in full size, which is the site plan.  I also

3 have a couple of photos that shows the site as it

4 exists approximately two weeks ago.  The site is a

5 corner lot on the northwest corner of 21st Street

6 and Kennedy Boulevard.  It is empty and has been

7 empty for several years.  It is my understanding

8 talking to some of the old-timers who live around

9 there, that there used to be a house with a welding

10 shop or something attached.  That business

11 disappeared years ago.  The house was demolished.

12           When the Township acquired the right to

13 work on this lot, it was basically a roughly graded

14 lot full of weeds, stones, tree trunks other odds

15 and ends.  The Township intends to make this into a

16 parking lot to park cars for the library annex,

17 which is a couple of doors away on the other side of

18 Dunkin Donuts, which is the property immediately to

19 the north.

20           The intent is to not use to the driveway

21 on 21st, which existed for the residents for many

22 years.  The only use of that 21st Street driveway

23 would be if we were pushing snow out of the walk in

24 the winter.  Other than that, we intend to put two

25 spaces in there for cars to park in front of that

Page 9

Veritext/NJ Reporting Company
800-227-8440 973-410-4040



1 apron.  So the access is, in fact, proposed to be

2 from the Dunkin Donuts property to the north.

3 Dunkin Donuts has an existing two-way driveway.

4 Vehicles will enter Kennedy Boulevard in that same

5 existing two-way driveway and make an immediate left

6 turn into the library annex parking lot.  When they

7 exit the parking lot, they will walk to the stop

8 sign at the end of the parking lot, and then they

9 will make a right turn into the Dunkin Donuts

10 driveway and then proceed out to Kennedy Boulevard.

11           Kennedy Boulevard and 21st Street is

12 controlled by a signal, a County-owned signal.  One

13 of the things we looked at as part your site plan

14 approval is to plant a tree out in that area.  The

15 problem is that the underground utilities for the

16 signal are in the sidewalk in that area.  We can't

17 plant a tree there because we don't want to disturb

18 the electrical and have the signal go down, so we

19 have asked for a waiver on planting the tree.

20 Because we're a municipality, we asked for a waiver

21 to contribute to the fund to plant a tree somewhere

22 else.

23           Having said that, we do have two seepage

24 pits on the site, which is a form of green

25 construction.  There will be no runoff for the site.

Page 10

Veritext/NJ Reporting Company
800-227-8440 973-410-4040



1 Everything is being percolated into the soil, and

2 there was no control in the run-off from the

3 property prior to this.  The property tends to drain

4 from Kennedy Boulevard towards 21st Street.  We have

5 two seepage pits where the old driveway is, and the

6 pavement will be sloped to drain all water to those

7 two seepage pits.  We are providing one form of

8 green construction.  Given the fact that the site is

9 entirely impervious with black top to park the

10 maximum number of cars, including a handicapped

11 stall, there is not a whole lot else we can do out

12 there for green.

13           On the Kennedy Boulevard side of the

14 property, there is a sidewalk.  There is damage to

15 that County sidewalk.  The town has agreed to remove

16 and replace that sidewalk in accordance with the

17 County standard.  We will pay the County permit to

18 do that work.  We have also agreed to put a

19 four-foot-high, chain-link fence along the property

20 line on the Kennedy Boulevard side of the property

21 that will keep pedestrians from walking into the

22 black top and keep drivers from driving out over the

23 sidewalk.

24           Because it is a chain-link fence as

25 opposed to something more decorative, the drivers

Page 11

Veritext/NJ Reporting Company
800-227-8440 973-410-4040



1 should be able to see the pedestrians as they pull

2 up to exit the parking lot.  We don't want the

3 drivers to not see the pedestrians.  Kennedy

4 Boulevard is a busy pedestrian street.  We have a

5 Dunkin Donuts there.  There is a lot of walk-up

6 traffic.  We have the library annex.  There is a lot

7 of walk-up traffic.  We felt that a four-foot-high,

8 chain link fence was most appropriate.  If this

9 Board says you want a six-foot fence, the Township

10 will be happy to give you a six-foot fence.  The

11 plan calls for a four-foot fence at this point in

12 time.  That was modified since the plan went before

13 your Planning Committee, and which I have here which

14 you have in front you shows that four-foot-high,

15 chain-link fence.

16                MR. CHENCASKIE:  Mr. McGrath, a

17 couple other questions.  Where the library annex is

18 today has very limited parking; is that correct?

19                MR. McGRATH:  The building itself has

20 no parking.  They would be parking on Kennedy

21 Boulevard, which is at a premium as it is now.  We

22 are creating 14 spaces off-street, specifically for

23 the library annex to use.

24                MR. CHENCASKIE:  That was intended

25 not only to be a convenience for the library

Page 12

Veritext/NJ Reporting Company
800-227-8440 973-410-4040



1 patrons, but to also keep the cars off of Kennedy

2 Boulevard and the side street?

3                MR. McGRATH:  That is correct.

4                MR. CHENCASKIE:  And is it the

5 intention that as opposed to other types of parking

6 lots that would serve the retail facilities, this

7 would have less of an impact because of the use of a

8 library?

9                MR. McGRATH:  The use is specifically

10 dedicated to library.  Certainly after hours, the

11 library annex hours could be open until nine

12 o'clock.  So libraries are open that late.  After

13 hours, I'm sure if residents park in there because

14 there is no parking on the street, the tenants are

15 allowed in every other lot we have in the Township,

16 as long as they're gone before the library opens the

17 next morning, which is eight or nine o'clock, and

18 most people are going to work by then, so there

19 should be no problem.  We'll actually be getting the

20 cars off the street at night too.

21                MR. CHENCASKIE:  And as I earlier

22 indicated when I made a statement to the Board, we

23 received a comment letter dated April 8th, correct?

24                MR. McGRATH:  That is correct.

25                MR. CHENCASKIE:  And you responded on

Page 13

Veritext/NJ Reporting Company
800-227-8440 973-410-4040



1 April 9th, indicating that to the extend that you

2 didn't testify, that the items requested would be

3 provided?

4                MR. McGRATH:  That is correct.

5                MR. CHENCASKIE:  I have no other

6 questions for Mr. McGrath, Mr. Chairman.

7                CHAIRMAN CRYAN:  Thank you.  Any

8 comments, questions.

9                COMMISSIONER CHOFFO:  I have a

10 question.  For the green techniques how many trees

11 were you supposed to plant?

12                MR. CHENCASKIE:  We were supposed to

13 plant one on Kennedy Boulevard.  Recognize the lot

14 is only 75 feet wide, and because there is

15 electrical conduit buried under the sidewalk, there

16 is just no place to put it.

17                COMMISSIONER CHOFFO:  Would the

18 Township of North Bergen be interested in donating

19 to the fund though?

20                MR. CHENCASKIE:  We asked because

21 we're a municipality that we not be asked to

22 contribute to the fund, and Township does plant

23 trees on its own, and if the County told us that

24 they needed a tree on one of the County roads, we

25 get a hundred trees every year.

Page 14

Veritext/NJ Reporting Company
800-227-8440 973-410-4040



1                COMMISSIONER CHOFFO:  We make other

2 applicants do that.  We requested it.  I can see if

3 it was ten or fifteen.  We're talking about one

4 tree.

5                CHAIRMAN CRYAN:  If you were to plant

6 one of the trees on the County road, you can make

7 that count towards this lot, is that possible?

8                MR. McGRATH:  We'll give you one if

9 that's what you'd like.  We'll plant it wherever you

10 tell us.

11                MR. CHENCASKIE:  I think in response

12 to Commissioner Choffo's question, we are requesting

13 a waiver.  If you would like a donation or a tree

14 elsewhere, certainly the Township will comply.

15                COMMISSIONER CHOFFO:  If North Bergen

16 will be planting some this spring, you can label one

17 for this application.  It will make our life easier

18 for future applications, applicants that come in

19 front of us, especially if they are municipalities,

20 because we don't want to start a trend that now

21 we're going to start waiving for other applications.

22 We do it as a waiver for you --

23                MR. CHENCASKIE:  That's fine.  We'll

24 give you a tree.

25                COMMISSIONER CHOFFO:  It's just one.

Page 15

Veritext/NJ Reporting Company
800-227-8440 973-410-4040



1 So if we waive it for North Bergen, and then another

2 Township comes in front of us and they want a waiver

3 of ten, and they say, Well, you waived it for North

4 Bergen.  You know, we have the townships come before

5 us, the other municipalities pretty much on a

6 regular basis.  That's my only request.  I think it

7 would be up to the whole Board.  If you're going to

8 plant somewhere else in North Bergen, just let us be

9 aware of it.

10                MR. CHENCASKIE:  I think we will

11 stipulate that we will plant at least one tree on a

12 County roadway.  The logistics, I guess, we'll let

13 the engineers work out.

14                COMMISSIONER CHOFFO:  Thank you.

15                MS. FERRARA:  Mr. Chairman,

16 currently, we've identified a few empty pits along

17 JFK, so we can actually provide North Bergen with an

18 empty pit that does require a tree.

19                MR. CHENCASKIE:  That's fine.  Give

20 us the address, we'll plant it.

21                MR. CURLEY:  Mr. McGrath, I just want

22 to make sure that we have the correct site plan.

23 There were some amendments.  Can we just mark that

24 as an exhibit, A-1, final site plan?

25                MR. McGRATH:  The one you have in

Page 16

Veritext/NJ Reporting Company
800-227-8440 973-410-4040



1 your hand was printed for me today.  It is exactly

2 identical to the one I'm showing you here, which we

3 could label A-1, if you would like.  Looking at this

4 whole set, which is all five drawings, I only gave

5 you the site plan, which is the most current site

6 plan.  This is identical to what you have.  It's

7 simply larger.

8                COMMISSIONER CHOFFO:  If I may, what

9 is the last revised date for A-1, so the record is

10 clear?

11                MR. McGRATH:  This is April 11th.

12                MR. CHENCASKIE:  We will just mark

13 that as A-1.  We will mark the site plan as A-1,

14 which is the final site plan submission consisting

15 of five sheets, last revised April 11th, 2014.

16                COMMISSIONER BETTINGER:  I have a

17 question.  Will any of these 13 parking spaces, will

18 any of them be designated for handicapped parking?

19                MR. McGRATH:  Absolutely.  We're

20 required by law to do that.  There is one

21 handicapped stall, and it does meet the

22 requirements.  Yes, we have handicapped spaces

23 everwhere.  I like handicapped spaces.  I'm big on

24 them.

25                CHAIRMAN CRYAN:  Any other questions?

Page 17

Veritext/NJ Reporting Company
800-227-8440 973-410-4040



1                COMMISSIONER ARENCIBIA:  I have a

2 question.  I heard you say you were replacing the

3 sidewalk.  Do you have an idea how much you're going

4 to be doing right now?

5                MR. CHENCASKIE:  We indicated that we

6 would replace all damaged sidewalk.  If you want to

7 send Mr. Dempsey or one of your guys out there to

8 mark the ones you want, otherwise, we're going to

9 take all the ones that are cracked and replace them.

10 It looks like there is three or four.

11                COMMISSIONER ARENCIBIA:  It's just a

12 whatever is portion needs to be replaced, the rest

13 are going to stay?

14                MR. CHENCASKIE:  That's correct.

15                COMMISSIONER ARENCIBIA:  You're not

16 really doing a driveway or the handicapped ramps,

17 it's just whatever is cracked?

18                MR. CHENCASKIE:  Yeah, they're all

19 intact.  One of the photos you have in that pile

20 shows you a couple of cracked ones.  They're kind of

21 off the curb close to the fence line.  If you want

22 to send Mr. Dempsey out, we'll be happy to fix

23 whatever you tell us.

24                COMMISSIONER ARENCIBIA:  Ultimately,

25 is the responsibility of the property owner to

Page 18

Veritext/NJ Reporting Company
800-227-8440 973-410-4040



1 maintain so.

2                MR. CHENCASKIE:  Correct.  We're

3 going to give you a new one, so it should be good.

4 We're going replace the sidewalk on 21st Street.

5 You're going to get a whole new sidewalk.

6                COMMISSIONER ARENCIBIA:  That's all I

7 have.

8                MS. FERRARA:  On a motion to approve

9 made by Commissioner Choffo.  Second by Commissioner

10 Gomez.

11           Commissioner Arencibia.

12                COMMSIONER ARENCIBIA:  Aye.

13                MS. FERRARA:  Commissioner Bettinger.

14                COMMISSIONER BETTINGER:  Aye.

15                MS. FERRARA:  Commissioner Choffo.

16                COMMISSIONER CHOFFO:  Aye.

17                MS. FERRARA:  Commissioner

18 DiDomenico.

19                FREEHOLDER DiDOMENICO:  Aye.

20                MS. FERRARA:  Commissioner Gomez.

21                COMMISSIONER GOMEZ:  Aye.

22                MS. FERRARA:  Commissioner Romano.

23                FREEHOLDER ROMANO:  Aye.

24                MS. FERRARA:  Chairman Cryan.

25                CHAIRMAN CRYAN:  Aye.

Page 19

Veritext/NJ Reporting Company
800-227-8440 973-410-4040



1                MS. FERRARA:  The motion has passed.

2                MR. CHENCASKIE:  Thank you for your

3 consideration.

4                CHAIRMAN CRYAN:  Sorry to keep you

5 waiting.

6                MR. McGRATH:  This is an early night

7 for us.  Thank you.

8                CHAIRMAN CRYAN:  Good night.

9                MS. FERRARA:  The next item on the

10 agenda is Applications to be Dismissed.  Application

11 2013-069-SD/SP; Applicant, DVL Kearny Holding, LLC;

12 located at 190 Passaic Avenue, Block 15, Lots 7.01,

13 7.02, 8.01, 8.02, 8.04, in Kearny.

14           I just want to let the Commissioners know

15 that the reason that the application is being

16 dismissed they have not -- it's been incomplete more

17 than 90 days, and copies of the incomplete letter

18 and the 90-days letter is in your packet.

19                CHAIRMAN CRYAN:  There's a motion.

20 Is there a second?

21                MS. FERRARA:  On a motion by

22 Commissioner Choffo.  Second by Commissioner

23 Bettinger.

24           Commissioner Arencibia.

25                COMMSIONER ARENCIBIA:  Aye.

Page 20

Veritext/NJ Reporting Company
800-227-8440 973-410-4040



1                MS. FERRARA:  Commissioner Bettinger.

2                COMMISSIONER BETTINGER:  Aye.

3                MS. FERRARA:  Commissioner Choffo.

4                COMMISSIONER CHOFFO:  Aye.

5                MS. FERRARA:  Commissioner

6 DiDomenico.

7                FREEHOLDER DiDOMENICO:  Aye.

8                MS. FERRARA:  Commissioner Gomez.

9                COMMISSIONER GOMEZ:  Aye.

10                MS. FERRARA:  Commissioner Romano.

11                FREEHOLDER ROMANO:  Aye.

12                MS. FERRARA:  Chairman Cryan.

13                CHAIRMAN CRYAN:  Aye.

14                MS. FERRARA:  The motion has passed.

15 Mr. Chairman, the next item on the agenda is old

16 business.  We do have a resolution for adoption of

17 the Hudson County Strategic Recovery Plan under old

18 business, but in reading the transcript, we actually

19 adopted and memorialized it at the last meeting so

20 there is no old business.  I have no new business.

21                FREEHOLDER DiDOMENICO:  Motion to

22 close.

23                FREEHOLDER ROMANO:  Second.  All in

24 favor?

25               (Whereupon the proceeding is then

Page 21

Veritext/NJ Reporting Company
800-227-8440 973-410-4040



1 concluded at 7:16 p.m.)

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

Page 22

Veritext/NJ Reporting Company
800-227-8440 973-410-4040



1              C E R T I F I C A T I O N

2

3           I, SHARI CATHEY, CCR, RPR, License No.

4 30XI00234700, and Notary Public of the State of New

5 Jersey, hereby certify that the proceedings herein

6 are from the notes taken by me of a Regular Meeting

7 of the Hudson County Planning Board, held on

8 Wednesday, April 16, 2014; and that this is a

9 correct transcript of the same.

10

11

12                          ___________________________

13                           SHARI CATHEY, CCR, RPR

                          A NOTARY PUBLIC of the

14                           State of New Jersey

                          I.D. No. 2283786

15                           Commission Expires 2/4/17

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

Page 23

Veritext/NJ Reporting Company
800-227-8440 973-410-4040



1

1 16:24 17:3,9,13,13
11 5:7 9:1
119 5:7
11th 17:11,15
13 17:17
14 12:22
15 20:12
16 23:8
17 9:1
18 4:13
19 1:8
190 20:12
1984 8:10
1991 8:7

2

2/4/17 23:15
2013-069 20:11
2014 1:8 17:15 23:8
2014-012 4:11
2014-013 5:5
2014-015 5:22
2100-2107 5:24
2119 6:9,19
2127 6:9
21st 6:5 9:5,21,22

10:11 11:4 19:4
22 5:7
2214 5:6
2283786 23:14
25 4:13
26th 6:22

3

30xi00234700 23:4
3rd 7:2

4

43 5:24
48 5:24

5

567 1:7

6

6:30 1:9

7

7.01 20:12
7.02 20:13
75 14:14
7:16 22:1

8

8.01 20:13
8.02 20:13
8.04 20:13
8th 7:3 13:23

9

90 20:17,18
98 4:11,12
9th 7:4 14:1

a

able 12:1
absent 2:23 3:1,1,2

3:2
absolutely 17:19
abstain 4:1,5
access 10:1
acip 1:18
acquired 9:12
adams 4:12,12
address 16:20
adjoining 6:13
adopted 21:19
adoption 21:16
advertised 2:4,6
agenda 4:9 5:20

20:10 21:15
ago 9:4,11
agreed 11:15,18
agreement 6:12,14

6:15
alain 1:14
allowed 13:15
alternate 1:14
amendments 16:23
annex 6:7,7,11,19

9:16 10:6 12:6,17

12:23 13:11
anthony 1:14
applicant 4:11 5:23

20:11
applicants 15:2,18
application 4:11 5:5

5:22 6:21,23 7:12
15:17 20:10,15

applications 15:18
15:21 20:10

appropriate 12:8
approval 10:14
approve 19:8
approximately 9:4
april 1:8 7:2,3,4

13:23 14:1 17:11,15
23:8

apron 10:1
area 10:14,16
arencibia 1:12 2:13

2:14 3:18,19 18:1
18:11,15,24 19:6,11
19:12 20:24,25

asked 10:19,20
14:20,21

asking 7:5 8:22
attached 9:10
attorney 1:17 6:3
avenue 1:7 20:12
aware 16:9
aye 3:19,21,23 4:3,7

4:17,20,24 5:11,14
5:18 19:12,14,16,19
19:21,23,25 20:25
21:2,4,7,9,11,13

b

back 7:8
basically 9:13
basis 16:6
believe 8:25
bergen 5:23,25 6:3

8:3 14:18 15:15
16:1,4,8,17

better 7:17
bettinger 1:12 2:15

2:16 3:20,21 4:15
4:16,17 5:9,10,11
8:20 17:16 19:13,14
20:23 21:1,2

big 17:23
black 11:9,22
block 4:12 5:6,24

20:12
board 1:1,17,18 2:3

2:9 5:5 6:2 7:9 8:23
12:9 13:22 16:7
23:7

boards 8:13
boulevard 5:6,24

6:9,20 9:6 10:4,10
10:11 11:4,13,20
12:4,21 13:2 14:13

brian 6:2
building 6:11 12:19
buried 14:15
business 9:10 21:16

21:18,20,20
busy 12:4

c

c 7:25 23:1,1
call 2:2,12 7:2
calling 5:2
calls 12:11
capacity 8:6
capital 7:25
cars 9:16,25 11:10

13:1,20
cathey 23:3,13
ccr 23:3,13
certainly 7:6,11

13:10 15:14
certify 23:5
chain 11:19,24 12:8

12:15
chairman 1:11 2:1,5

2:11 3:5,6,7,9,12
4:6,7,23,24 5:17,18

[1 - chairman] Page 1

Veritext/NJ Reporting Company
800-227-8440 973-410-4040



6:2 7:13 8:16,19
14:6,7 15:5 16:15
17:25 19:24,25 20:4
20:8,19 21:12,13,15

chambers 1:6
chance 3:13
chencaskie 6:1,3

7:15 8:1,5,8,11,16
8:21 12:16,24 13:4
13:21,25 14:5,12,20
15:11,23 16:10,19
17:12 18:5,14,18
19:2 20:2

choffo 1:13 2:17,18
3:22,23 4:14 14:9
14:17 15:1,15,25
16:14 17:8 19:9,15
19:16 20:22 21:3,4

choffo's 15:12
chosen 2:9
city 1:8 5:5,7
civil 8:9,18
clear 17:10
clerk 2:9
clerk's 2:9
close 7:15,19 18:21

21:22
come 7:8 15:18 16:4
comes 16:2
comment 13:23
comments 7:3 14:8
commission 23:15
commissioner 1:12

1:13,14 2:13,15,16
2:17,18,19,22,23,24
2:25 3:1,1,2,3,17,17
3:18,20,21,22,23,24
4:2,3,4,14,15,16,17
4:18,19,20,21,22,23
5:8,9,10,11,12,13,14
5:15,16,17 8:20
14:9,17 15:1,12,15
15:25 16:14 17:8,16
18:1,11,15,24 19:6
19:9,9,11,13,14,15

19:16,17,20,21,22
20:22,22,24 21:1,2
21:3,4,5,8,9,10

commissioners 3:13
5:1,2 20:14

commissions 8:13
committee 12:13
commsioner 2:14

3:19 19:12 20:25
comply 15:14
concluded 22:1
condemning 6:16
conducted 7:1
conduit 14:15
conference 7:2
consideration 20:3
considered 4:10
consisting 17:14
construction 10:25

11:8
continue 6:18
contribute 10:21

14:22
control 11:2
controlled 10:12
convenience 12:25
copies 20:17
corner 6:5 9:5,5
correct 8:4 12:18

13:3,23,24 14:4
16:22 18:14 19:2
23:9

counsel 2:3
count 15:7
county 1:1,6,12 2:2

2:8 10:12 11:15,17
11:17 14:23,24 15:6
16:12 21:17 23:7

couple 9:3,17 12:17
18:20

cracked 18:9,17,20
creating 12:22
cryan 1:11 2:1,11

3:5,6,9,12 4:6,7,23
4:24 5:17,18 7:13

8:19 14:7 15:5
17:25 19:24,25 20:4
20:8,19 21:12,13

curb 18:21
curley 1:17 2:5 7:21

16:21
current 17:5
currently 16:16

d

d 7:24
damage 11:14
damaged 18:6
daniel 1:13
date 17:9
dated 13:23
days 20:17,18
decorative 11:25
dedicated 13:10
demetrio 1:12
demolished 9:11
dempsey 18:7,22
derek 6:24 7:23
describe 8:23
designated 17:18
determines 6:18
didomenico 1:13

2:20,21 3:25 4:1
19:18,19 21:6,7,21

disappeared 9:11
dismissed 20:10,16
disturb 10:17
doing 18:4,16
donating 14:18
donation 15:13
donuts 9:18 10:2,3,9

12:5
doors 9:17
doreen 1:13
drain 11:3,6
drawings 17:4
drivers 11:22,25

12:3
driveway 9:20,22

10:3,5,10 11:5

18:16
driving 11:22
dunkin 9:18 10:2,3

10:9 12:5
dvl 20:11

e

e 7:24,24 23:1
earlier 13:21
early 20:6
easier 15:17
education 5:6
eight 13:17
elected 6:15
electrical 10:18

14:15
empty 9:6,7 16:16

16:18
ends 9:15
engineer 1:12 6:24

8:2,9
engineering 8:18
engineers 16:13
enter 10:4
entered 6:12
entirely 11:9
especially 15:19
esq 1:17
evening 2:1 6:1,4
everwhere 17:23
exactly 17:1
exhibit 16:24
existed 9:21
existing 10:3,5
exists 9:4
exit 10:7 12:2
expert 8:17
expires 23:15
extend 14:1

f

f 23:1
facilities 13:6
facility 7:6
fact 10:1 11:8

[chairman - fact] Page 2

Veritext/NJ Reporting Company
800-227-8440 973-410-4040



familiar 8:11
favor 21:24
feet 14:14
felt 12:7
fence 11:19,24 12:8

12:9,10,11,15 18:21
ferrara 1:18 2:13,15

2:17,19,22,25 3:5,7
3:16,20,22,24 4:2,4
4:6,8,18,21,25 5:12
5:15,19 16:15 19:8
19:13,15,17,20,22
19:24 20:1,9,21
21:1,3,5,8,10,12,14

field 8:17
fifteen 15:3
final 16:24 17:14
fine 15:23 16:19
five 6:14 17:4,15
fix 18:22
flag 3:10,11
floor 1:7
foot 11:19 12:7,9,10

12:11,14
form 10:24 11:7
four 11:19 12:7,11

12:14 18:10
freeholder 1:13,14

2:21 3:4 4:1,5 19:19
19:23 21:7,11,21,23

freeholders 1:6 2:10
front 6:4 9:25 12:14

15:19 16:2
full 9:2,14
fund 10:21 14:19,22
future 15:18

g

g 7:25
getting 13:19
give 12:10 15:8,24

16:19 19:3
given 11:8
glembocki 2:22 4:18

5:12

go 6:15 10:18
going 8:22 13:18

15:21 16:7 18:3,8
18:13 19:3,4,5

gomez 1:14 2:23,24
3:17 4:2,3,19,20 5:9
5:13,14 19:10,20,21
21:8,9

good 2:1 6:1 19:3
20:8

graded 9:13
green 10:24 11:8,12

14:10
guess 16:12
guys 18:7

h

h 7:25
hand 17:1
handicapped 11:10

17:18,21,22,23
18:16

happy 12:10 18:22
hear 7:18
heard 18:2
hearing 5:22
held 23:7
high 11:19 12:7,14
hoboken 4:13
holding 20:11
holloway 2:25 4:21

5:15
hours 13:10,11,13
house 9:9,11
hudson 1:1,6 2:2

21:17 23:7
hundred 14:25

i

i.d. 23:14
idea 18:3
identical 17:2,6
identified 16:16
immediate 10:5
immediately 9:18

impact 13:7
impervious 11:9
included 6:22
including 11:10
incomplete 20:16,17
indicated 13:22 18:5
indicating 14:1
initial 7:24
instance 7:4
intact 18:19
intend 9:24
intended 6:6 12:24
intends 9:15
intent 9:20
intention 13:5
interest 7:7
interested 14:18
item 4:9 5:20 20:9

21:15
items 14:2

j

j 1:17
james 1:11
jersey 1:8,8 2:7 8:9

23:5,14
jfk 16:17
job 1:25
john 1:17
join 3:10
journal 2:7

k

k 7:24
kearny 20:11,13
keep 11:21,22 13:1

20:4
kennedy 5:6,24 6:5

6:9,19 9:6 10:4,10
10:11 11:4,13,20
12:3,20 13:1 14:13

kind 18:20
know 16:4 20:14

l

label 15:16 17:3
larger 17:7
late 13:12
law 17:20
lease 6:12,14,15
leases 6:10
ledger 2:7
left 6:24 10:5
letter 13:23 20:17

20:18
libraries 13:12
library 6:7,7,11

9:16 10:6 12:6,17
12:23,25 13:8,10,11
13:16

license 23:3
licensed 8:9
lieu 6:16
life 15:17
limited 12:18
line 11:20 18:21
link 11:19,24 12:8

12:15
live 9:8
llc 4:12 20:11
located 5:6,23 6:8

20:12
location 4:12 6:20
logistics 16:12
long 8:5 13:16
longer 7:6
look 3:13
looked 10:13
looking 17:3
looks 18:10
lot 4:13 5:7,24 6:5,6

7:5 9:5,13,14,16
10:6,7,8 11:11 12:2
12:5,6 13:15 14:13
15:7

lots 13:6 20:12
loud 7:18

[familiar - loud] Page 3

Veritext/NJ Reporting Company
800-227-8440 973-410-4040



m

m 1:18 7:25
madam 2:11
maintain 19:1
march 6:22
mark 16:23 17:12

17:13 18:8
massiel 1:18
matters 5:21
maximum 11:10
mcgrath 6:24,25

7:10,17,23,24 8:1,4
8:7,10,15,17,22,25
12:16,19 13:3,9,24
14:4,6 15:8 16:21
16:25 17:11,19 20:6

meet 17:21
meeting 1:4 2:2,3,6

2:8 3:14 4:10 5:3
21:19 23:6

mehta 3:1
members 6:2
memorialization 4:9
memorialize 5:2
memorialized 5:4

21:19
mic 7:19
microphone 7:13
middle 7:24
minutes 3:13
modified 12:12
morning 13:17
motion 3:15,16 4:8

4:14,25 5:8,19 19:8
20:1,19,21 21:14,21

multi 6:10
municipalities 15:19

16:5
municipality 10:20

14:21

n

n 23:1
name 7:22,22,23,24

narrative 6:23
needed 14:24
needs 18:12
new 1:8 8:9 19:3,5

21:20 23:4,14
ng 3:2 4:22 5:16
night 13:20 20:6,8
nine 13:11,17
nj1795140 1:25
north 5:23,25 6:3,8

8:2 9:19 10:2 14:18
15:15 16:1,3,8,17

northwest 9:5
notary 23:4,13
notes 23:6
notice 2:7
number 11:10

o

o 23:1
o'clock 13:12,17
objections 8:19
odds 9:14
office 2:9
old 9:8 11:5 21:15

21:17,20
ones 18:8,9,20
open 13:11,12
opens 13:16
operation 6:19
opposed 11:25 13:5
option 6:17
order 2:3
outlined 6:25
owned 10:12
owner 18:25

p

p.m. 1:9 22:1
packet 20:18
park 9:16,25 11:9

13:13
parking 6:5,6,7 7:5

9:16 10:6,7,8 12:2
12:18,20,20 13:5,14
17:17,18

part 10:13
passaic 20:12
passed 4:8,25 5:19

20:1 21:14
patrons 13:1
pavement 11:6
pavonia 1:7
pay 11:17
pe 1:12,12,18
pedestrian 12:4
pedestrians 11:21

12:1,3
people 13:18
peralta 3:2 4:23

5:17
percolated 11:1
period 6:14
permit 11:17
photos 9:3 18:19
pile 18:19
pit 16:18
pits 10:24 11:5,7

16:16
place 14:16
plan 9:2 10:13 12:11

12:12 16:22,24 17:5
17:6,13,14 21:17

planning 1:1 2:3
12:13 23:7

plans 5:20 8:12
plant 10:14,17,21

14:11,13,22 15:5,9
16:8,11,20

planting 10:19
15:16

please 2:12 3:9 7:21
plenty 7:18
point 12:11
portion 6:10 18:12
possible 15:7
posted 2:8
premium 12:21
preparation 8:12
present 1:16 4:19,22

4:22,23 5:3,13,16

5:16,17 7:10
pretty 16:5
previous 4:10 6:25
printed 17:1
prior 11:3
problem 10:15

13:19
proceed 10:10
proceeding 21:25
proceedings 1:4

23:5
properly 2:4,6
property 6:8,13,16

6:18 7:1,7 9:18 10:2
11:3,3,14,19,20
18:25

proposed 7:1,8 8:23
10:1

provide 16:17
provided 14:3
providing 11:7
public 5:21 23:4,13
pull 12:1
purchase 6:18
pushing 9:23
put 9:24 11:18

14:16

q

question 14:10
15:12 17:17 18:2

questions 3:14 8:22
12:17 14:6,8 17:25

quorum 3:8

r

r 7:24,25 23:1
ramps 18:16
reading 21:18
really 18:16
reason 20:15
received 7:3 13:23
recognize 14:13
record 7:22 17:9
recovery 21:17

[m - recovery] Page 4

Veritext/NJ Reporting Company
800-227-8440 973-410-4040



regular 1:4 16:6
23:6

remind 5:1
remove 11:15
renee 1:12
replace 11:16 18:6,9

19:4
replaced 18:12
replacing 18:2
request 16:6
requested 14:2 15:2
requesting 15:12
require 16:18
required 17:20
requirements 17:22
residents 9:21 13:13
resolution 5:2,4

21:16
resolutions 4:10
responded 7:4 13:25
response 15:11
responsibility 18:25
rest 18:12
retail 13:6
revised 17:9,15
right 9:12 10:9 18:4
road 15:6
roads 14:24
roadway 16:12
roll 2:12
romano 1:14 3:3,4

3:17 4:4,5 19:22,23
21:10,11,23

roughly 9:13
rpr 23:3,13
run 11:2
runoff 10:25

s

salute 3:10,11
says 12:9
scheduled 5:21
sd 20:11
second 3:17 4:15 5:9

19:9 20:20,22 21:23

secretary 1:18 2:11
see 12:1,3 15:2
seepage 10:23 11:5

11:7
send 18:7,22
serve 6:6 8:2 13:6
served 8:6
set 17:4
shari 23:3,13
sheet 9:1
sheets 17:15
shop 9:10
showing 17:2
shows 9:1,3 12:14

18:20
side 9:17 11:13,20

13:2
sidewalk 10:16

11:14,15,16,23
14:15 18:3,6 19:4,5

sign 10:8
signal 10:12,12,16

10:18
simply 17:7
site 5:20 8:12 9:2,3,4

10:13,24,25 11:8
16:22,24 17:5,5,13
17:14

sitting 6:24
six 12:9,10
size 9:2
sloped 11:6
snow 9:23
soil 11:1
sorry 20:4
sp 4:11 5:5,22 20:11
spaces 9:25 12:22

17:17,22,23
speak 7:18
specifically 12:22

13:9
spell 7:22
spring 15:16
staff 7:2

stall 11:11 17:21
standard 11:17
star 2:6
start 15:20,21
starting 4:11
state 7:21 8:9,14

23:4,14
statement 13:22
stay 7:19 18:13
stipulate 16:11
stones 9:14
stop 10:7
strategic 21:17
street 4:12,12 6:6

9:5,22 10:11 11:4
12:4,22 13:2,14,20
19:4

subdivisions 5:21
submission 17:14
submit 8:17
submitted 6:22
supposed 14:11,12
sure 13:13 16:22
sworn 7:11,20

t

t 7:25 23:1,1
take 7:11 18:9
taken 23:6
talking 9:8 15:3
techniques 14:10
tell 15:10 18:23
ten 15:3 16:3
tenant 6:10
tenants 13:14
tends 11:3
testified 8:13
testify 14:2
testimony 7:12
thank 3:9 8:21 14:7

16:14 20:2,7
things 10:13
think 15:11 16:6,10
third 1:7

three 18:10
time 6:13 12:12
timers 9:8
today 12:18 17:1
told 14:23
top 11:9,22
town 11:15
township 5:23 6:10

6:15,17,23 7:6 8:2,2
8:24 9:12,15 12:9
13:15 14:18,22
15:14 16:2

townships 16:4
traffic 12:6,7
transcript 1:4 21:18

23:9
tree 9:14 10:14,17

10:19,21 14:24 15:4
15:13,24 16:11,18

trees 14:10,23,25
15:6

trend 15:20
trunks 9:14
turn 10:6,9
two 9:4,24 10:3,5,23

11:5,7
types 13:5

u

ultimately 18:24
underground 10:15
understanding 9:7
union 5:5,7
use 6:25 7:5,7 8:23

9:20,22 12:23 13:7
13:9

usually 7:18
utilities 10:15

v

vacant 6:13
vehicles 10:4

w

w 7:24

[regular - w] Page 5

Veritext/NJ Reporting Company
800-227-8440 973-410-4040



waiting 20:5
waive 16:1
waived 16:3
waiver 10:19,20

15:13,22 16:2
waiving 15:21
walk 9:23 10:7 12:5

12:7
walking 11:21
want 5:1 10:17 12:2

12:9 15:20 16:2,21
18:6,8,21 20:14

water 11:6
way 10:3,5
we've 16:16
wednesday 1:8 23:8
weeds 9:14
weeks 9:4
welding 9:9
went 12:12
wide 14:14
winter 9:24
witness 7:20
work 9:13 11:18

13:18 16:13
written 7:3

y

yeah 18:18
year 14:25
years 6:14 9:7,11,22

[waiting - years] Page 6

Veritext/NJ Reporting Company
800-227-8440 973-410-4040


	1795140-1
	Word Index
	All
	1 - chairman
	chairman - fact
	familiar - loud
	m - recovery
	regular - w
	waiting - years

	Alphabetical
	Numbers and Symbols
	1 - chairman

	A
	1 - chairman

	B
	1 - chairman

	C
	1 - chairman
	chairman - fact

	D
	chairman - fact

	E
	chairman - fact

	F
	chairman - fact
	familiar - loud

	G
	familiar - loud

	H
	familiar - loud

	I
	familiar - loud

	J
	familiar - loud

	K
	familiar - loud

	L
	familiar - loud

	M
	m - recovery

	N
	m - recovery

	O
	m - recovery

	P
	m - recovery

	Q
	m - recovery

	R
	m - recovery
	regular - w

	S
	regular - w

	T
	regular - w

	U
	regular - w

	V
	regular - w

	W
	regular - w
	waiting - years

	Y
	waiting - years




